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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Stephan T. Egger 
Psychiatric University Hospital of Zurich  
Department of Psychiatry, Psychotherapy and Psychosomatics  
Lenggstrasse 31  
8032 Zurich  
Switzerland 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper addresses a clinically important question, the data itself 
seems eminently worth presenting; however this manuscript suffers 
from a number of problems that make it unsuitable for publication at 
present.  
 
1. The manuscript presents several linguistic and/or word processor 
errors. (e.g. in page 4, line 10 the name of the cited author is 
misspelled: Perkis, et al. (7) instead of Pirkis, et al. (7); or in page 3, 
line 50 and page 9, line 36 the “O” from HoNOS is missing).  
 
2. In the abstract, sentences partly seem to be formed in isolation. 
They do not unfold a sequence of findings that lay out a specific 
problem to be solved. The values given in the abstract section are 
not the same as in those in the results section (e.g. in the abstract: 
page 1; line 39-40: The average HoNOS was 7.38 at discharge … 
and 11.90 at intake … In the results section: page 6; line 11-12: The 
average inpatient discharge HoNOS score was 8.05 … the average 
community intake HoNOS was 12.16)  
 
3. The strengths and limitations are not representative of the study; 
in my opinion the authors should emphasize practically overlapping 
time assessment of the HoNOS and the naturalistic setting.  
 
4. Throughout the introductory text, the paragraphs are 
unnecessarily terse and do not develop and integrate the purpose 
and methods to provide a clear, convincing rationale.  
 
5. It is unclear how exactly the study population was chosen. Where 
all patients transitioning from inpatient to community care chosen? 
Or just a fraction of them?  
 
6. The statistics seem sufficient, however they are superficially 
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described.  
 
7. Since psychotic disorders make about 60%, and affective 
disorders make 10% of the study population; it would be interesting 
to have gross diagnostic groups, maybe just analog to the ICD-10 
classification (e.g. F0: for Dementia ad organic Disorders; F1: 
Substance Use Disorders: and F4: Anxiety and Stress- Disorders.  
 
8. In the results section in page 7, line 13-14 is stated: “The only 
score item that did not reach statistical significance was item 12: 
Problems with occupation and activities.” however, in table 3 item 
11: “Problems with living conditions” also seems to not have reached 
statistical significance with a p- value of 0.27.  
 
9. Discussion is overall equilibrated, however I miss the discussion if 
the measured statistically significant difference in the HoNOS, is 
also clinical meaningful and/or clinical significant. It would be 
interesting if the authors also thought about incorporating other 
statistical methods to assess clinical change 1; or even include in 
the discussion the HoNOS cut off points for clinical significance 
suggested by Parabiaghi 2 and later corroborated by a different 
approached by our group 3.  
 
References:  
 
1. Eisen SV, Ranganathan G, Seal P, et al. Measuring clinically 
meaningful change following mental health treatment. The journal of 
behavioral health services & research 2007;34(3):272-89.  
2. Parabiaghi A, Kortrijk HE, Mulder CL. Defining multiple criteria for 
meaningful outcome in routine outcome measurement using the 
Health of the Nation Outcome Scales. Soc Psychiatry Psychiatr 
Epidemiol 2014;49(2):291-305.  
3. Egger ST, Weniger G, Prinz S, et al. Health of the Nation 
Outcome Scales in a psychiatric inpatient setting: Assessing clinical 
change. Journal of evaluation in clinical practice 2015. 

 

REVIEWER Steven Muncer 
Clinical Psychology  
Teesside University  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study looks at the test-retest reliability of the Health of the 
Nation Outcome Scales (HoNOS) in a sample of 101 psychiatric 
patients. Overall if seems to be competently conducted and 
reported, although the treatment of HoNOS ignores a lot of recent 
literature that examines the structure of HoNOS. Most of the paper is 
geared to reporting the poor correlation between the total scores on 
HoNOS and this is reflected in a mistake in the title which refers to 
HoNOS as a scale whereas the correct identification is as Scales. 
The number of scales that HoNOS measures is important to 
determining its reliability and here it should be noted that the Royal 
College of Psychiatry has favoured the idea that HoNOS is twelve 
independent scales, rather than one scale or a smaller number of 
subscales. However it is now fairly clear that the scales are not 
independent (Williams et al, 2014) and are better looked at as a set 
of related subscales.  
Several studies have suggested four subscales, unfortunately they 
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have generally suggested a different four (e.g. Trauer, 1999, 
Newnham et al 2009, Speak et al, 2015, 2016). Here it is worth 
noting that the reliability of the subscales in the current paper (see 
Table 2) is considerably better than that of the total scale, although 
admittedly these are not strong reliabilities. It is possible, therefore, 
that a subscale with a different pattern of items would have greater 
reliability. In that regard many of the confirmatory factor analysis 
studies have suggested that items 2, 7 and 8 form what might be 
seen as a depressive subscale and items 10-12 a social adjustment 
scale, with item 9 being on either scale. It would be worth the 
authors giving the reliability of these subscales as well as the details 
they have given. I strongly suspect that although the reliability will be 
better it will still be unacceptably low. However, at the moment they 
are giving reliability measures for a twelve item scale that very few 
people see as a scale, and largely have not mentioned the 
improvement in reliability when examining subscales. Another 
possibility would be to look at the test retest reliability of the 6 item 
subscale suggested by Lovaglio and Monzani with community 
patients.  
The material which examines possible rater experience effects is in 
my view largely redundant and ignores a number of problems. First 
the sample size is very small for any further analysis, the data (I 
would guess) are not normally distributed and this is also ignored. 
Also a better way to look at the data might be too calculate the 
difference scores between HoNOS and use that as the variable, 
rather than comparing HoNOS scores per se. The authors report 
that there is no significant difference between HoNOS scores based 
on experience in either setting, but the question is whether the 
difference between HoNOS scores is related to experience. So if 
both raters were experienced is the difference larger or the same 
etc. However, as I said the number of participants and overall level 
of experience lessens any impact of these analyses.  
Overall, the number of participants may be similar to previous 
studies but it is not a very large number considering that as the 
authors note HoNOS is widely used, and lots of data should be 
available. For example some of the recent psychometric work on 
HoNOS has used tens of thousands of participants (e.g Speak et al, 
2014; 2015). The size of the confidence intervals make the small 
sample size apparent, but it might be worth including a power 
calculation in the paper, or at least approaching the problem.  
Having said this, I suspect that the broad results are correct and are 
worth publishing. In my view HoNOS was a poorly designed 
instrument with weak psychometric properties so the fact that it has 
poor retest reliability is not a surprise, but should be pointed out and 
acted on. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 made the following comments.  

 

1. The manuscript presents several linguistic and/or word processor errors. (e.g. in page 4, line 10 the 

name of the cited author is misspelled: Perkis, et al. (7) instead of Pirkis, et al. (7); or in page 3, line 

50 and page 9, line 36 the “O” from HoNOS is missing).  

 

Response: Thank you for identifying these errors, which have now been corrected. Authors have 

carefully proofed the complete manuscript for any additional errors.  

 

2. In the abstract, sentences partly seem to be formed in isolation. They do not unfold a sequence of 
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findings that lay out a specific problem to be solved. The values given in the abstract section are not 

the same as in those in the results section (e.g. in the abstract: page 1; line 39-40: The average 

HoNOS was 7.38 at discharge … and 11.90 at intake … In the results section: page 6; line 11-12: The 

average inpatient discharge HoNOS score was 8.05 … the average community intake HoNOS was 

12.16)  

 

Response: We have revised the abstract to improve its readability. The values in the abstract were 

updated with the latest analysis results.  

 

3. The strengths and limitations are not representative of the study; in my opinion the authors should 

emphasize practically overlapping time assessment of the HoNOS and the naturalistic setting.  

 

Response: Taking the suggestion, we have revised the strengths and limitations section.  

 

4. Throughout the introductory text, the paragraphs are unnecessarily terse and do not develop and 

integrate the purpose and methods to provide a clear, convincing rationale.  

 

Response: Taking the feedback, we have revised the introduction to convey the rationale more 

clearly.  

 

5. It is unclear how exactly the study population was chosen. Where all patients transitioning from 

inpatient to community care chosen? Or just a fraction of them?  

 

Response: The study population includes all transitioning inpatient who received both inpatient-

discharge HoNOS and community-intake HoNOS. We have added the clarification in the “Subject” 

section.  

 

6. The statistics seem sufficient, however they are superficially described.  

 

Response: Taking the feedback, we have added description for the statistics. And we also added 

statistics related to effect size and power calculation.  

 

7. Since psychotic disorders make about 60%, and affective disorders make 10% of the study 

population; it would be interesting to have gross diagnostic groups, maybe just analog to the ICD-10 

classification (e.g. F0: for Dementia ad organic Disorders; F1: Substance Use Disorders: and F4: 

Anxiety and Stress- Disorders.  

 

Response: Among the 44 cases in the “other” category, 39 cases have no diagnosis recorded. Then 

only 1 case in F0: for Dementia ad organic Disorders, 2 cases in F1: Substance Use Disorders, and 3 

cases in F4: Anxiety and Stress- Disorders. Given the low number of other diagnoses, Table 1 only 

listed F2 and F3 separately. We have added clarification in the Results section. We have also made 

comment in the limitations on the generalizability of the sample due to high prevalence of psychotic 

disorders.  

 

8. In the results section in page 7, line 13-14 is stated: “The only score item that did not reach 

statistical significance was item 12: Problems with occupation and activities.” however, in table 3 item 

11: “Problems with living conditions” also seems to not have reached statistical significance with a p- 

value of 0.27.  

 

Response: Thanks for pointing that out. We have fixed that error in the text.  

 

9. Discussion is overall equilibrated, however I miss the discussion if the measured statistically 
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significant difference in the HoNOS, is also clinical meaningful and/or clinical significant. It would be 

interesting if the authors also thought about incorporating other statistical methods to assess clinical 

change 1; or even include in the discussion the HoNOS cut off points for clinical significance 

suggested by Parabiaghi 2 and later corroborated by a different approached by our group 3.  

References:  

1. Eisen SV, Ranganathan G, Seal P, et al. Measuring clinically meaningful change following mental 

health treatment. The journal of behavioral health services & research 2007;34(3):272-89.  

2. Parabiaghi A, Kortrijk HE, Mulder CL. Defining multiple criteria for meaningful outcome in routine 

outcome measurement using the Health of the Nation Outcome Scales. Soc Psychiatry Psychiatr 

Epidemiol 2014;49(2):291-305.  

3. Egger ST, Weniger G, Prinz S, et al. Health of the Nation Outcome Scales in a psychiatric inpatient 

setting: Assessing clinical change. Journal of evaluation in clinical practice 2015.  

 

Response: Taking the suggestion, we have added effect size and power calculation for the score 

changes, including extra columns in Table 2. We have also added discussion on the results 

interpreted using the HoNOS clinically significant cut-off points (para 2 in Discussion).  

 

 

Reviewer 2 made the following comments.  

 

1. Most of the paper is geared to reporting the poor correlation between the total scores on HoNOS 

and this is reflected in a mistake in the title which refers to HoNOS as a scale whereas the correct 

identification is as Scales.  

 

Response: Taking the feedback, we have changed “scale” to “scales”.  

 

2. The number of scales that HoNOS measures is important to determining its reliability and here it 

should be noted that the Royal College of Psychiatry has favoured the idea that HoNOS is twelve 

independent scales, rather than one scale or a smaller number of subscales. However it is now fairly 

clear that the scales are not independent (Williams et al, 2014) and are better looked at as a set of 

related subscales. Several studies have suggested four subscales, unfortunately they have generally 

suggested a different four (e.g. Trauer, 1999, Newnham et al 2009, Speak et al, 2015, 2016). Here it 

is worth noting that the reliability of the subscales in the current paper (see Table 2) is considerably 

better than that of the total scale, although admittedly these are not strong reliabilities. It is possible, 

therefore, that a subscale with a different pattern of items would have greater reliability. In that regard 

many of the confirmatory factor analysis studies have suggested that items 2, 7 and 8 form what 

might be seen as a depressive subscale and items 10-12 a social adjustment scale, with item 9 being 

on either scale. It would be worth the authors giving the reliability of these subscales as well as the 

details they have given. I strongly suspect that although the reliability will be better it will still be 

unacceptably low. However, at the moment they are giving reliability measures for a twelve item scale 

that very few people see as a scale, and largely have not mentioned the improvement in reliability 

when examining subscales. Another possibility would be to look at the test retest reliability of the 6 

item subscale suggested by Lovaglio and Monzani with community patients.  

 

Response: Taking the suggestion, we have added, in Table 2, the results with Speak et. al.’s four 

factor model and Lovaglio and Monzani’s 6-item subscale. We agree with the reviewer that HoNOS is 

neither a single scale nor 12 independent scales. The four-factor subscales we originally used (as in 

Table 2) are the subscales recommended by scale developers (Wing et al., 1998). The confusion 

might be due to that we incorrectly listed item 9 in the Symptoms category in the text; we corrected 

that typo.  

 

3. The material which examines possible rater experience effects is in my view largely redundant and 
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ignores a number of problems. First the sample size is very small for any further analysis, the data (I 

would guess) are not normally distributed and this is also ignored. Also a better way to look at the 

data might be too calculate the difference scores between HoNOS and use that as the variable, rather 

than comparing HoNOS scores per se. The authors report that there is no significant difference 

between HoNOS scores based on experience in either setting, but the question is whether the 

difference between HoNOS scores is related to experience. So if both raters were experienced is the 

difference larger or the same etc. However, as I said the number of participants and overall level of 

experience lessens any impact of these analyses.  

 

Response: Taking the suggestion, we have greatly simplified this section. We replaced the statistics 

for the scores themselves with the results for the difference between the two set of HoNOS scores. 

We can confirm that the score difference is mostly normally distributed (judging by QQ-plot and 

normality test).  

 

4. Overall, the number of participants may be similar to previous studies but it is not a very large 

number considering that as the authors note HoNOS is widely used, and lots of data should be 

available. For example some of the recent psychometric work on HoNOS has used tens of thousands 

of participants (e.g Speak et al, 2014; 2015). The size of the confidence intervals make the small 

sample size apparent, but it might be worth including a power calculation in the paper, or at least 

approaching the problem.  

 

Response: Taking the suggestion, we have added power analysis results, including effect size 

(measured by Cohen’s d) and power. These results were updated in Table 2.  

 

Thank you again for your comprehensive and useful feedback. The manuscript is now much improved 

and we hope it is now suitable for publication in BMJ Open. We look forward to your response. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Stephan T. Egger 
Zurich University Hospital of Psychiatry  
Lenggstrasse 31  
PO Box 1931  
8032 Zurich  
Switzerland 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper assesses the reliability of the Health of the Nation 
Outcome Scales (HoNOS) in psychiatric patients transferred from 
inpatient care to community care. Although the sample is 
comparatively small the results are worth presenting. The 
suggestions and critique points from the first review were largely 
implemented. Although there are still some aspects to be polished 
(mainly formal aspects) the paper can now be recommended for 
publishing.   

 

REVIEWER Steven Muneer 
Clinical Psychology  
Teesside University  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Mar-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have done a good job of meeting the comments from 
my previous review overall. The introduction is now more up-to-date 
and includes more relevant references. The results section is also 
more complete with more details on other factor structures. They 
have also added some useful information from Eggers and 
Parabiaghi on clinically relevant change. It is in fact that section 
which I think could be usefully added to based on the current results.  
All useful clinical change measures take into account in some way 
the standard error of the measuring instrument. The usual formula 
for which is s.e.m= SD x Sqrt (1 - Rxx), where Rxx is the reliability. 
Parabiaghi and others have used this formula and used the 
Cronbach's alpha as a measure of reliability. In fact it would be more 
useful to use the actual test retest reliability of the test here. From 
the present data this would suggest that the s.e.m would be far 
larger. As an example assuming a SD of about 6, and a Cronbach's 
alpha of .7; the s.e.m = 6 x SQRT(.3) or about 3.29.  
Using the current data and the test retest correlation that figure 
becomes 6 x SQRT(1- 0.07) which is 5.79. To put that in confidence 
interval terms the 95 % interval for a score of 10 on HoNOS would 
be 11.34, meaning that the score could be from 0 to 21.34. This 
makes it clearer why reliability is so important in clinical measures. 
Accordingly it would be useful if the authors gave the Cronbach's 
alpha of the current data for the full scale, which I would guess is 
between .5 and .7.  
 
In my view this is not an essential change but would improve the 
paper. There is a minor change I would see as essential. First I think 
speculation on differences between patients with mood disorders is 
not justified given the stats that they have presented, nor more 
importantly based on 12 people. There is a typo in the section on 
measures with 12 not appearing as superscript. Lastly I still would 
prefer an examination of experience directly with the change scores 
but given the data I am fairly convinced that there is nothing there to 
worry about.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

We thank the two reviewers, Dr Egger and Dr Muncer, for their further comments and suggestions. 

We have carefully considered each piece of advice and revised the manuscript accordingly. Below we 

address each point and indicate the revision we have made.  

 

Dr Muncer made the following suggestions.  

1. All useful clinical change measures take into account in some way the standard error of the 

measuring instrument. …. Accordingly it would be useful if the authors gave the Cronbach's alpha of 

the current data for the full scale, which I would guess is between .5 and .7.  

In my view this is not an essential change but would improve the paper.  

 

Response: Taking the suggestion, we have added in the results section the Cronbach’s alpha for the 

full scale. The alpha was 0.7 for discharge scores and 0.69 for the intake scores.  

 

2. There is a minor change I would see as essential. First I think speculation on differences between 

patients with mood disorders is not justified given the stats that they have presented, nor more 

importantly based on 12 people.  

 

Response: Taking the suggestion, we have removed the corresponding discussion.  
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3. There is a typo in the section on measures with 12 not appearing as superscript.  

 

Response: Thanks for pointing it out, we have fixed the typo.  

 

4. Lastly I still would prefer an examination of experience directly with the change scores but given the 

data I am fairly convinced that there is nothing there to worry about.  

 

Response: We can confirm that the latest ANOVA results in that section have been updated and are 

based on the score changes directly. Just as the reviewer anticipated, the data did not show 

difference levels of score changes due to experience variation. The new p-values are 0.90 for 

discharge and 0.50 for intake. 
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